



## PROVIDER REIMBURSEMENT GUIDANCE

### Same Day/Same Service

Original Date Approved	Effective Date Senior Care Options/One Care	Effective Date Medicare Advantage*	Revision Date								
04/08/2022	08/01/2022	08/01/2022									
<p><b>Scope:</b> Commonwealth Care Alliance (CCA) Product Lines</p> <table style="width: 100%; border: none;"> <tr> <td style="width: 50%; border: none;"><input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Senior Care Options (MA)</td> <td style="width: 50%; border: none;"><input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Medicare Preferred – (PPO) RI*</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border: none;"><input checked="" type="checkbox"/> One Care (MA)</td> <td style="border: none;"><input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Medicare Value - (PPO) RI*</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border: none;"><input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Medicare Preferred – (PPO) MA*</td> <td style="border: none;"><input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Medicare Maximum – (HMO DNSP) RI*</td> </tr> <tr> <td style="border: none;"><input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Medicare Value - (PPO) MA*</td> <td style="border: none;"></td> </tr> </table>				<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Senior Care Options (MA)	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Medicare Preferred – (PPO) RI*	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> One Care (MA)	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Medicare Value - (PPO) RI*	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Medicare Preferred – (PPO) MA*	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Medicare Maximum – (HMO DNSP) RI*	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Medicare Value - (PPO) MA*	
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Senior Care Options (MA)	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Medicare Preferred – (PPO) RI*										
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> One Care (MA)	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Medicare Value - (PPO) RI*										
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Medicare Preferred – (PPO) MA*	<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Medicare Maximum – (HMO DNSP) RI*										
<input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Medicare Value - (PPO) MA*											

**PAYMENT POLICY SUMMARY:**

This reimbursement policy applies to services reported using the 1500 Health Insurance Claim Form (a/k/a CMS-1500) or its electronic equivalent or its successor form. This policy applies to all products and all network and non-network physicians and other qualified health care professionals, including, but not limited to, non-network authorized and percent of charge contract physicians and other qualified health care professionals.

The Same Day/Same Service Policy addresses those instances when a single code should be reported by a physician(s) or other qualified health care professional(s) for multiple medical and/or Evaluation and Management (E/M) services for a patient on a single date of service.

For the purpose of this policy, the Same Specialty Physician or Other Qualified Health Care Professional is defined as a physician and/or other qualified health care professional of the same group and same specialty reporting the same Federal Tax Identification number.

**REIMBURSEMENT GUIDELINES:**

Consistent with the below referenced guidelines, CCA will not reimburse multiple medical and/or evaluation services for services rendered on the same day by the same physician or a physician of the same specialty in the same group when a single, comprehensive code is available.

**The Medicare Claims Processing Manual states:** "Physicians in the same group practice who are in the same specialty must bill and be paid as though they were a single physician. If more than one evaluation and management (face-to-face) service is provided on the same day to the same patient by the same physician or more than one physician in the same specialty in the same group, only one evaluation and management service may be reported unless the evaluation and management services are for unrelated problems. Instead of billing separately, the physicians should select a level of service representative of the combined visits and submit the appropriate code for that level.

## REIMBURSEMENT GUIDELINES (cont.):

---

Contractors pay a physician for only one hospital visit per day for the same patient, whether the problems seen during the encounters are related or not. The inpatient hospital visit descriptors contain the phrase “per day” which means that the code and the payment established for the code represent all services provided on that date. The physician should select a code that reflects all services provided during the date of the service.

In a hospital inpatient situation involving one physician covering for another, if physician A sees the patient in the morning and physician B, who is covering for A, sees the same patient in the evening, contractors do not pay physician B for the second visit. The hospital visit descriptors include the phrase “per day” meaning care for the day. If the physicians are each responsible for a different aspect of the patient’s care, pay both visits if the physicians are in different specialties and the visits are billed with different diagnoses.”

**The National Correct Coding Initiative Policy Manual states:** "Procedures should be reported with the most comprehensive CPT code that describes the services performed. Physicians must not unbundle the services described by a HCPCS/CPT code.

A physician should not report multiple HCPCS/CPT codes when a single comprehensive HCPCS/CPT code describes these services."

Consistent with Medicare, CCA's Same Day/Same Service policy recognizes physicians or other qualified health care professionals of the same group and specialty as the same physician; physician subspecialty is not considered. According to correct coding methodology, physicians are to select the code that accurately identifies the service(s) performed. Multiple E/M services, when reported on the same date for the same patient by the Same Specialty Physician or Other Qualified Health Care Professional, will be subject to edits used by and sourced to third party authorities. As stated above, physicians should select a level of service representative of the combined visits and submit the appropriate code for that level.

**Significant, Separately Identifiable Evaluation and Management Service:** According to the CPT® book "It may be necessary to indicate that on the day a procedure or service identified by a CPT code was performed, the patient's condition required a significant, separately identifiable E/M service above and beyond the other service provided or beyond the usual preoperative and postoperative care associated with the procedure that was performed. A significant, separately identifiable E/M service is defined or substantiated by documentation that satisfies the relevant criteria for the respective E/M service to be reported."

CCA will allow modifier 25 to indicate a significant and separately identifiable E/M service when a second physician in the same group and specialty provides a separate E/M service on the same day for an unrelated problem. However, there are instances when modifier 25 would not be appropriate to report, including but not limited to, reporting two E/M services where one is a "per day" code or reporting separate services when a more comprehensive code exists that describes the services



## **RELATED SERVICE POLICIES:**

---

Evaluation and Management

## **AUDIT and DISCLAIMER:**

---

As every claim is unique, the use of this policy is neither a guarantee of payment nor a final prediction of how specific claim(s) will be adjudicated. Claims payment is subject to member eligibility and benefits on the date of service, coordination of benefits, referral/authorization, and utilization management guidelines when applicable and adherence to plan policies, procedures, and claims editing logic. CCA has the right to conduct audits on any provider and/or facility to ensure compliance with the guidelines stated in this payment policy. If such an audit determines that your office/facility did not comply with this payment policy, CCA has the right to expect your office/facility to refund all payments related to non-compliance.

## **REFERENCES:**

---

- American Medical Association, Current Procedural Terminology (CPT®) and associated publications and services
- Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, CMS Manual System and other CMS publications and services
- Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services, National Correct Coding Initiative (NCCI) publications

## **POLICY TIMELINE DETAILS:**

---

1. Effective 08/01/2022